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GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO
PUERTO RICO PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD
PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU

IN RE: INVESTIGATION ON DUAL-FUEL CASE NO.: NEPR-IN-2025-0004
CAPABILITY (DIESEL AND NATURAL GAS)
OF TEMPORARY MOBILE POWER SUBJECT: Order to Show Cause.

GENERATION UNITS ("TMPs") AT PALO
SECO AND SAN JUAN PLANTS

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

On July 16 2025, the Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public Service Regulatory Board
(“Energy Bureau”) issued a Resolution and Order in docket NEPR-AP-2024-0001 directing
Genera PR, LLC (“Genera”) to provide specific information regarding the dual-fuel
(natural-gas / ULSD) capability of its TM2500 aeroderivative generating units at the
San Juan and Palo Seco power plants.!

On July 22, 2025, Genera filed a document titled Escrito en Cumplimiento de Orden
(“Compliance Filing”) in the same docket, offering partial answers and raising additional
technical, logistical, and budgetary considerations. After reviewing Genera's filing, the
Energy Bureau issued a Resolution on July 24, 2025 in the instant docket to commence an
investigative proceeding to evaluate the alleged issues related to fuel logistics, operational
readiness, infrastructure adequacy, among others.

On August 7, 2025, the Energy Bureau ordered Genera to submit additional information
(“August 7 Resolution”) and granted it ten (10) days to submit the required information, as
enumerated in Attachment A of the August 7 Resolution.

Genera had until August 18, 2025 to comply with the August 7 Resolution.

As of this Order, Genera has failed to appear before the Energy Bureau, nor has it complied
with the August 7 Resolution.

The Energy Bureau ORDERS Genera to comply with the August 7 Resolution, within three
(3) business days, and to SHOW CAUSE, within the same timeframe, as to why the Energy
Bureau should not impose an administrative fine of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000)2 for
its failure to comply with the August 7 Resolution, under Section 6.36 of Act 57-2014.3

Given the ongoing generation crisis, it is unacceptable that Genera has failed to appear and
comply with the Energy Bureau’s requirement of information. Immediate and full
compliance is expected. The Energy Bureau WARNS Genera that failure to timely respond
to this Order to Show Cause will result in the immediate imposition of a fine of fifty
thousand dollars ($50,000) and a continuing fine of up to twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000) per day until full compliance is achieved.

Be it notified and published.

1 See Resolution and Order, In Re: Request for Approval of the Asset Purchase Agreement Between NFE Power
PR LLC and the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority, Case No. NEPR-AP-2024-0001, July 16, 2025, (“July 16’
Resolution”).

Z This fine shall be paid from Genera’s fee. It will not be an allowed pass-through cost.

3 Known as the Puerto Rico Energy Transformation and RELIEF Act, as amended (“Act 57-2014").
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the majority of the members of the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau has so
greed on August 22, 2025. Chairman Edison Avilés Deliz was not available. Associate
Commissioner Lillian Mateo Santos did not intervene. I also certify that on August 22, 2025,
a copy of this Resolution and Order was notified by electronic mail to the following:
arivera@gmlex.net; nzayas@gmlex.net; ricardo.pallens@genera-pr.com; legal@genera-
pr.com; regulatory@genera-pr.com; mario.hurtado@lumapr.com; legal@lumapr.com;
PREBorders@lumapr.com. I also certify that today, August 22, 2025, I have proceeded
with the filing of the Order issued by the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau.

For the record, I sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, today August 22, 2025.

Wanda I. Cor\&ero Morales\ ‘

Interlm Cle_rk



